

No. 19A1052
CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS V. SAENZ; FELIX SAUCEDA, CHIEF, BROWNVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT; BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE; LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION; BILLY LEWIS, WARDEN, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, HUNTSVILLE UNIT,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION PENDING CONSIDERATION AND DISPOSITION OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2,
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE TEXAS CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN LEVATINO
ANDREW MACRAE
LEVATINO | PACE
1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy, K-125
Austin, TX 78746

HON. DOUGLAS S. LANG
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
300 Crescent Court, Suite 400
Dallas, TX 75201

TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
Counsel of Record
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600
droske.tim@dorsey.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE TEXAS CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. TDCJ has not carried its burden under RLUIPA | 5 |
| A. A prohibition on access to comfort of clergy at death substantially burdens Gutierrez’s exercise | 5 |
| B. TDCJ cannot satisfy strict scrutiny ‘to the person’ | 9 |
| II. The Free Exercise Clause likewise protects Gutierrez’s access to clergy | 12 |
| A. Policies that target a particular religious practice receive strict scrutiny, even in prison. | 12 |
| B. Even under <i>Turner</i> , TDCJ must grant Gutierrez’s request | 13 |
| III. Unlike most challenges to executions and related conditions, relief for Gutierrez poses no impediment to execution | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 8 |
| <i>Central Rabbinical Congress v. NYC Dep't of Health & Mental Hy-</i> <i>giene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 546 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1993) | 9 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 4, 12 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 12 |
| <i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 9 |

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 9

Thronburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989) 13

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 12, 13

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 12-13

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5. 3, 5, 8

Other Authorities

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1013 6

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1501 6

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1502 6

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1524 6

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1525 6
